
I', , I 

State of Florida 
'uhlk~.erfric.e ([.nnttttissttltif I ~i (~:; J:: S 9 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULf,VAR:D . 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399~0850 ,"",' ."" 

'....".-~_.~I\ 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M­

DATE: October 14.2010 

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) _, AJ), ~-:;:. # ALX"! ~ 
FROM: Division of Economic Regulation (&s,~, Fletcher, Hudson, Maurey,cl1.rP­

...sWieger, Simpso~ fP ~ / 
- Office of the General Counsel (Young)). W f5Y0)0 

RE: Docket No. 090531~WS Application for aff-assisted rate case in Highlands 
County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

AGENDA: 10126110 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action except for Issues 13, 14 
and 15 - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise 

CRITICAL DATES: 04/20/11 (1S-Month Effective Date (SARC)) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\ECR\WP\090531.RCM.DOC 

r -', ~,

l. ~ ~ 

-----_.... _-.._-----------­

http:Maurey,cl1.rP


Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Table of Contents 

Description Page 

Case Background .............................................................................................................. 3 


1 Quality of Service (Simpson, Rieger) .............................................................................. .4 

2 Used and Useful (Simpson, Rieger) .................................................................................. 6 

3 Phoenix Project (Deason, Fletcher) ................................................................................... 8 

4 Rate Base (Roberts) ......................................................................................................... 10 

5 Rate of Return (Roberts) ................................................................................................. 13 

6 Test Year Revenues (Bruce, Roberts) ............................................................................. 14 

7 Operating Expense (Roberts, Deason) ............................................................................ 15 

8 Revenue Requirement (Roberts) ..................................................................................... 20 

9 Rate Structure (Bruce) ..................................................................................................... 21 

10 Repression (Bruce) .......................................................................................................... 25 

11 Rates (Bruce, Roberts) .................................................................................................... 26 

12 Returned Check Charge (Roberts) .................................................................................. 27 

13 Four-Year Rate Reduction (Roberts) .............................................................................. 28 

14 Temporary Rates (Roberts) ............................................................................................. 29 

15 Proof of Adjustments (Roberts) ...................................................................................... 31 

16 Close Docket (young)..................................................................................................... 32 

I-A Water Rate Base .............................................................................................................. 33 

I-B Wastewater Rate Base ..................................................................................................... 34 

l-C Adjustments to Rate Base ............................................................................................... 35 

3-A Water Operating Income ................................................................................................. 37 

3-B Wastewater Operating Income ........... , ............................................................................. 38 

3-C Adjustments to Operating Income .................................................................................. 39 

4-A Water Rates ...................................................................................................................... 41 

4-B Wastewater Rates ............................................................................................................ 42 


- 2 ­



Docket No. 090531· WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Case Background 

Utilities, Inc. (UI or parent) is an Illinois corporation which owns approximately 75 
subsidiaries throughout 15 states including 15 water and wastewater utilities within the State of 
Florida. 

Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. (Lake Placid or Utility), is a Class C utility providing water and 
wastewater service to approximately 122 water and 192 wastewater customers in Highlands 
County. Lake Placid is located in the Southwest Florida Water Management District 
(SWFWMD or District), a critical use area. According to its 2008 annual report, Lake Placid 
reported revenues of $52,212 and $82,100 for water and wastewater, respectively. Lake Placid 
reported a net operating loss of $60,639 for water and a net operating loss of $75,021 for 
wastewater. The test period for setting rates is the historical twelve-month period ended 
December 31, 2008. 

Lake Placid was granted Certificate Nos. 414-Wand 347-S in 1993. I The Commission 
last established rates for Lake Placid in 2006.2 

On December 8, 2009, Lake Placid filed an application for a staff-assisted rate case 
(SARC) and paid the appropriate filing fee on January 19,2010. Staffhas also conducted a field 
investigation of the Utility's plant and service area. 

On March 18,2010, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a Notice ofIntervention in 
this docket. On June 2, 2010, the Commission acknowledged OPC's intervention.3 

The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Section 367.011, 367.0814, 
367.101, and 367.121, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

I See Order No. PSC-93-1448-FOF-WS, issued on October 4, 1993, in Docket No. 930570-WS, In re: Application 

for Transfer of Certificates Nos. 414-W and 347-S From Lake Placid Utilities to Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

2 See Order No. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS, issued on April 3, 2007, in Docket No. 060260-WS, In re: Application for 

increase in water and wastewater rates in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

3 See Order No. PSC-l 0-0343-PCO-WS. 


- 3 ­

---.~-...------------ ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Lake Placid satisfactory? 

Recommendation: Yes. The overall quality of service provided by Lake Placid is satisfactory. 
(Simpson, Rieger) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the 
Commission determines the overall quality of service provided by a utility by evaluating three 
separate components of water and wastewater operations. These components are the quality of 
the utility'S product, the operating condition of the utility's plant and facilities, and the utility's 
attempt to address customer satisfaction. Comments or complaints received by the Commission 
from customers are reviewed. The utility'S compliance with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (DEP) over the preceding 3-year period is also considered. 

Quality of Utility's Product 

A review of sanitary surveys and compliance inspection reports over the last three years 
indicates that deficiencies were identified, but were subsequently corrected by the Utility. 
According to the DEP, the water and wastewater systems are currently in compliance with DEP 
rules and regulations. 

Operational Condition of the Plant 

A staff field investigation of the service area was conducted on June 10,2010. The water 
and wastewater treatment facilities appeared to be operating normally. According to the Utility, 
some of the mechanical systems at the wastewater treatment plant, including the blowers, 
motors, and the electrical panel, were over 20 years old and needed to be replaced. A lift station 
upgrade was also needed. The replacements and lift station upgrade have now been completed. 
Staff recommends that the quality of drinking water delivered to the customers, the wastewater 
effluent quality, and the operating condition of the water and wastewater facilities should be 
considered satisfactory. 

Utility's Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 

A customer meeting was held on June 10, 2010, in the DeeAnn Lakefront Estates 
Clubhouse, near Lake Placid, Florida. Five customers attended and four spoke. Representatives 
of the Utility and the OPC were also present. The customer complaints dealt mainly with the 
amount of the rate increase. Staff explained the rate making process to the customers and 
followed up on specific inquiries about staff's analysis of the Utility's application. One 
customer expressed dissatisfaction with the quality of the water, including high levels of chlorine 
in the water. Staff reviewed the Utility's sanitary surveys and inspection reports, which 
indicated that the plant operations and remote chlorine residuals were satisfactory. Staff 
reviewed complaints filed with the Commission over the last three years and found one 
complaint related to a billing issue which was resolved. According to the Utility's records, 46 
complaints were received from 2007 to 2009 related to discoloration of the water, billing issues, 
pressure problems, water outages, leaks, and line breaks. The Utility responded to each 

- 4 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14~ 2010 

complaint and followed up, as necessary, including flushing lines, testing meters, resolving water 
outages, and repairing line breaks and leaks. The Utility appears to be addressing customer 
complaints in a timely manner. Therefore, staff recommends that the Utility's attempt to address 
customer concerns should be considered satisfactory. 

Conclusion 

In summary, Lake Placid is in compliance with DEP rules and regulations, the water and 
wastewater treatment plants are operating normally, and the Utility appears to address customer 
complaints in a timely manner. Therefore, staff recommends that the overall quality of service 
provided by Lake Placid be considered satisfactory. 

- 5 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 2: What are the used and useful percentages for the water treatment plant, the water 
distribution system, the wastewater treatment plant, and the wastewater collection system? 

Recommendation: The Lake Placid water treatment plant, water distribution system, and 
wastewater collection system should be considered 100 percent used and useful (U&U). The 
wastewater treatment plant should be considered 44 percent U&U. A nine percent adjustment 
should be made to chemicals and electricity to reflect excessive unaccounted for water (EUW) in 
the distribution system. A five percent adjustment should be made to chemicals and electricity to 
reflect excessive infiltration and inflow (1&1) in the wastewater collection system. (Simpson, 
Rieger) 

Staff Analysis: In the Utility's last rate case, the Commission made a finding as to the used and 
usefulness of the Lake Placid water and wastewater systems in Order No. PSC-07-0287-PAA­
WS.4 However, in Order No. PSC-07-0528-AS-WS,5 a set~lement agreement was approved 
which recognized that the Parties (Lake Placid and the OPC) 'agreed to eliminate the language in 
the Proposed Agency Action (P AA) Order relating to the determination of the used and 
usefulness of the Lake Placid water treatment plant. This was done so that the U&U 
determination in the PAA Order would have no precedential value. The Commission noted that 
each rate case is decided on its own merits. Subsequently, the Commission adopted Rule 25­
30.4325, F.A.C., effective June 6, 2008, which addresses the method by which the used and 
usefulness of a water system is determined. 

Water Treatment Plant (WTP) 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the U&U calculation of a water treatment plant is 
determined by dividing the peak demand by the firm reliable capacity of the water treatment 
plant. Because the system has no storage facilities, the calculation is in gallons per minute 
(gpm). Consideration of growth, fire flow requirements,' unaccounted for water, and other 
factors may also be included. 

The WTP has two wells rated at 200 gallons per minute (gpm) each. The raw water is 
injected with liquid chlorine, discharged into a hydropneumatic tank, and channeled into the 
distribution system. According to the Utility's records, 7.707 million gallons of finished water 
were produced in the test year and 5.576 milliong~llolJ,S of water were sold. The Utility's peak 
day of 55,000 gallons or 38.2 gpm occurred on Dec~triber 12,2008. It does not appear that there 
was a fire, line break, or other unusual occurrence on that day. The Utility's fire flow 
requirement is 500 gpm. The projected growth in the service area is 5 equivalent residential 
connections (ERCs) per year for five years, or 3.88 gpm. The Utility estimated that 0.670 
million gallons of water were used to flush the distribution system, leaving 1.461 million gallons 
of pumped but unaccounted for water (19 percent). Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., 
unaccounted for water in excess of 10 percent of the amount produced is EUW. Therefore, nine 
percent of the water produced (1.32 gpm) should be considered EUW. 

4 See Order No. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS, issued on April 3,2007, in Docket No. 060260-WS, In re: Application for 

increase in water and wastewater rates in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

5 See Order No. PSC-07-0528-AS-WS, issued on June 26,2007, in Docket No. 060260·WS, In re: Application for 

increase in water and wastewater rates in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 


- 6­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

The WTP should be considered 100 percent U&U based on a peak day of 38.2 gpm, 
EUW of 1.32 gpm, a fire flow allowance of 500 gpm, a growth allowance of 3.88 gpm, and firm 
reliable capacity of 200gpm. ~ ninep~FP~n~fldjustment should be made to chemicals and 
electricity to reflect EUW in the distribution system. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) 

The WWTP is an extended aeration, activated sludge plant with three lift stations located 
within the service area. The collection system is composed of gravity and force mains. The 
plant is permitted by DEP to treat 90,000 gallons per day (gpd) based on the annual average daily 
flow (AADF). Liquid chlorine disinfection is applied prior to the treated wastewater effluent 
flowing into the percolation ponds. Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., provides that the U&U percentage 
for a wastewater plant should be calculated based on customer demand and the permitted 
capacity of the plant. The rule also provides that customer demand should be determined using 
the same basis as the permitted capacity. Consideration is given to growth, 1&1, conservation, 
and other factors. 

The customer demand for the test year based on the AADF was 37,282 gpd. Projected 
growth for the Utility over the next five years is five ERCs per year or 4,070 gpd. Lake Placid 
has excessive 1&1 of 1,776 gpd (five percent) based on a comparison of the wastewater treated 
and an allowance for 1&1 based on the estimated amount of water returned to the WWTP and the 
size and length of the collection system. Based on this information, the WWTP should be 
considered 44 percent U&U. A: five percent adjustment should be made to chemicals and 
electricity to reflect excessive 1&1 in the collection system. 

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Systems 

The U&U calculations for the water distribution and the wastewater collection systems 
are based on the number of customers connected to the systems divided by the capacity of the 
systems. Consideration is given to growth. Because the Utility's current distribution system and 
collection systems are needed to serve the existing customers and a significant portion of the 
distribution and collection systems were contributed to the Utility, staff recommends that the 
water distribution and wastewater collection systems be considered 100 percent U&U. 

Summary 

In summary, the Lake Placid WTP, water distribution system, and wastewater collection 
system should be considered 100 percent U&U. The WWTP should be considered 44 percent 
U&U. A nine percent adjustment should be made to chemicals and electricity to reflect EUW in 
the distribution system and a five percent adjustment should be made to chemicals and electricity 
to reflect excessive 1&1 in the wastewater collection system. 

- 7 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 3: Should any adjustments be made to the Vtility's Project Phoenix Financial/Customer 
Care Billing System (Phoenix Project)? 

Recommendation: Yes. Plant should be reduced by $559 for water and $873 for wastewater. 
In addition, accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense both should be reduced $180 for 
water and $281 for wastewater, respectively. (Deason, Fletcher) 

Staff Analysis: The purpose of the Phoenix Project was to improve accounting, customer 
service, customer billing, and financial and regulatory reporting functions of VI and its 
subsidiaries. The Phoenix Project became operational in December 2008. VI allocated the cost 
of the Phoenix Project to all its subsidiaries based on each subsidiary's ERCs as of September 
30,2009. 

Allocation of Phoenix Project Costs 

In 2009, the Commission approved recovery of the cost of the Phoenix Project in seven 
VI rate cases.6 The approved costs were allocated based on each subsidiary's specific test year 
ERCs to the total VI test year ERCs. With respect to the current VI cases before the 
Commission, VI allocated the Phoenix Project costs based on each subsidiary's ERCs at the end 
of the 2008 test year, in relation to VI's total 2008 ERCs. Lake Placid divided its ERCs by VI's 
total ERCs, resulting in an allocation percentage of 0.093. This percentage was multiplied by the 
total investment in the Phoenix Project. Based on total Phoenix Project costs of $21,364,569, 
Lake Placid's calculated allocated share was $19,863. Of this amount, $7,747 (or 39 percent) 
was assigned to the water system and $12,116 (or 61 percent) was assigned to the wastewater 
system. 

Divestiture of VI Subsidiaries 

Staff used a more recent ERC count provided by the Vtility which recognized the 
divestitures of certain VI subsidiaries in 2009. According to the Vtility, VI recently divested 
several Florida subsidiaries, including Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company (Miles Grant), 
Vtilities, Inc. of Hutchinson Island (Hutchinson), and;Wedgefield Vtilities, Inc. (Wedgefield), as 
well as subsidiaries in other states. 

In addition, during a noticed conference call on April 16, 2010, between staff, OPC, and 
the Vtility, VI stated that it purchased a wastewater system in Louisiana7 that was not included in 
the ERC count previously provided to the staff auditors. The Vtility stated that the ERCs for the 
newly acquired system should be included in order to properly account for that system's share of 
cost of the Phoenix Project. 

Staff agrees that allocating costs according to ERCs is an appropriate methodology to 
spread the cost of the Phoenix Project. However, staff does not believe the Phoenix Project costs 
previously allocated to the divested subsidiaries should be reallocated to the surviving utilities. 
Staff believes the amounts allocated to the divested subsidiaries were recovered by the 

Docket Nos. 080250-SU, 080249-WS, 080248-SU, 080247-SU, 070695-WS, 070694-WS, and 070693-WS. 
7 This wastewater system represented approximately 950 ERCs. 

- 8 ­

~~~ -~---------------~ 

6 



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

shareholders through the sale of those systems. Because no added benefit was realized by the 
remaining subsidiaries, staff further believes it is not fair, just or reasonable for ratepayers to 
bear any additional allocated Phoenix Project costs. Thus, staff believes the divested subsidiaries 
allocation amounts should be deducted from the total cost of the Phoenix Project before any such 
costs are allocated to the remaining VI subsidiaries. 

. -. ~: ~""".' 
Staff auditors determined that the cotreCt' ledger balance of the software is $21,617,487, 

not the $21,364,569 that Lake Placid used to calculate its allocated share of the Phoenix Project. 
Based on the ERC percentages of all the divested subsidiaries immediately prior to their 
respective closing dates, staff determined the actual amount paid of $21 ,617,487 for the Phoenix 
Project should be reduced by $1,724,166, resulting in a remaining balance of $19,893,321. 
Based on the unrecovered cost of the Phoenix Project and the ECRs adjusted for the divestitures, 
staff recommends that the appropriate amount of Lake Placid's allocated share of the Phoenix 
Project is $18,431. As such, staff recommends that plant be reduced by $1,431, or $559 for 
water and $873 for wastewater. 

Amortization Period 

In the past, the Commission approved a 6-year amortization period for the Phoenix 
Project.s However, in subsequent VI cases,9 the Commission found that an 8-year amortization 
period was more appropriate for a software project of this magnitude. For the reason stated 
below, staff now believes that the amortization period for the Phoenix Project should be changed 
to 10 years. First, the Phoenix Project was specifically tailor-made to meet all of VI's needs. 
Such a project is not "off the shelf' software, but software designed to fulfill long term 
accounting, billing, and customer service needs. Second, staff believes the software will be used 
for at least 10 years. VI's legacy accounting. system had been used for 21 years. Third, in a 
recent docket involving a VI su.b'sldiary in Nevada, 10 VI responded that any amortization period 
between 4 and 10 years would be in compliance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
As such, staff believes 10 years is a more reasonable amortization period than the 8-year 
amortization period currently approved by this Commission. Thus, staff recommends that 
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense be reduced $180 for water and $281 for 
wastewater, respectively. 

Summary 

In summary, staff recommends that plant be reduced by $559 for water and $873 for 
wastewater. In addition, accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense both should be 
reduced $180 for water and $281 for wastewater, respectively. The above recommended 
adjustments are consistent with the Commission's decisions for three of Lake Placid's sister 
companies. 11 

Docket Nos. 070695-WS, 070694-WS, and 070693-WS. 
9 See Docket Nos. 080250-SU, 080249-WS, 080248-SU, and 080247-SU. 
10 Modified Final Order, issued January 15,2009, in Docket No. 08-06036. 
II See Order Nos. PSC-IO-0407-PAA-SU, issued JUne 21, 2010 in Docket No. 090381-SU, In re: Application for 
Increase in wastewater rates in Seminole 'County by Utilities Inc. of Longwood; PSC-I 0-0400-PAA-WS, issued 
June 18, 20 lOin Docket No. 090392-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Lake 

- 9­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14, 2010 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate average test year rate base for the Utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate average test year rate bases for the Utility are $191,418 and 
$164,885 for water and wastewater, respectively. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Lake Placid's rate bases were last.estflP}isqed by OrderJ.'To. PSC-07-0287-PAA­
WS. 12 The Utility used a test year ended December 31, 2008, for this rate case. A summary of 
each component and the adjustments follows: 

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS): The Utility recorded UPIS balances of $418,839 for water and 
$432,500 for wastewater. Staff recommends the following adjustments to the water and 
wastewater UPIS amounts. 

Table 4-1 

Adjustment Description 	 Water Wastewater 
1. To correct Utility's reconciliation errors to prior Commission Order. (AF 2) $12,544 $211,944 

2. To remove plant that should have been expensed. (AF 4) 	 (985) 0 

3. To capitalize well screens that had been expensed. (AF 9) 	 415 0 

4. To record pro forma plant additions and retirements. (AF 13) 	 0 5,117 

5. To capitalize pressure valve that had been expensed. (AF 8) 	 150 0 

6. To adjust allocated plant for change in ERC's and allocate WW. (AF 16) (14,373) 10,251 

7. To change allocations for vehicles related to Salaries. (AF 17) 	 (2,205) (2,205) 

8. Reflect appropriate amount for Project Phoenix. (Issue 3) 	 (559) (873) 

9. 	 New Phone System 191 301 


Total 


Staffs net adjustments to UPIS are a decrease of $4,822 for water and an increase of 
$224,535 for wastewater. Staff recommends UPIS balances of $414,017 for water and $657,035 
for wastewater. 

Land and Land Rights: Lake Placid recorded land balance of $2,791 for water and $21,665 for 
wastewater. Pursuant to Audit Finding No. 16, land has been decreased by $41 for water and 
increased by $44 for wastewater to adjust the allocated plant for the change in ERCs. Staff 
recommends land balances of$2,751 for water and $21,709 for wastewater. 

Non-used and Useful Plant: As discussed in Issue 2, Lake Placid's distribution and collection 
systems should be considered 100 percent U&U. In addition, the WTP should be considered 100 
percent U&U. The WWTP should be considered 44 percent used and useful. As such, 

County by Utilities Inc. of Pennbrooke; and PSC-I0-0423-PAA-WS, issued July 1, 2010 in Docket No. 090402­
WS, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Seminole County by San lando Utilities 
Corporation. , . 
12 See Order No. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS, issued April 3, 2007, in Docket No. 060260-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

- 10­



Docket No. 090531-WS 

Date: October 14,2010 


wastewater rate base should be reduced by $16,429 to reflect the 56 percent of the wastewater 

treatment plant which is non-used and usefuL 


Accumulated Depreciation: The Utility recorded accumulated depreciation balances of $111,417 

and $274,517 for water and wastewater, respectively. Staff auditors calculated accumulated 

depreciation using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. Staff recommends the 

following adjustments to accumulated depreciation. 


"1.abl~;4-2 
Adjustment Description 

;, , 

Water Wastewate 
1. To correct to rule rates and correct GIL to correct balances. (AF 3) ($2,565) ($92,544) 

2. To remove plant that should have been expensed. (AF 4) 99 0 

3. To reflect Acc. Dep. on well screens that had been expensed. (AF 9) (7) 0 

4. To record pro forma plant additions and retirements. (AF 13) 0 15,110 

5. To record Acc. Dep. on pressure valve. (AF 8) 420 0 

6. To adjust for allocated plant for change in ERCs and allocate to WW. (AF 16) 5,127 (3,233) 

7. To reflect pro forma change allocations for vehicles related to salaries. (AF 17) 2,448 2,448 

8. Reflect appropriate amount of Acc. Dep. for Project Phoenix. (Issue 3) (180) (281 ) 

9. New Phone System. !..W !.1ill 
Tota] 

As a result of staff's adjustments, the accounts were decreased by $5,331 for water and 
increased by $78,518 for wastewater. These adjustments result in average accumulated 
depreciation balances of $ 106,086 for water and $353,035 for wastewater. 

Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC): The Utility recorded CIAC balances of $171,944 
for water and $266,824 for wastewater. The 'staff auditor compiled additions to CIAC from 
January 1,2006, through December 31, 2008, to determine Lake Placid's CIAC balance for this 
rate case proceeding. Pursuant to Audit Finding No. 25, staff increased CIAC by $675 for water 
to reflect CIAC recorded as miscellaneous revenues. Therefore, staff's recommended CIAC is 
$172,619 for water and $266,824 for wastewater. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC: Lake Placid recorded amortization of CIAC of $50,029 for 
water and $118,989 for wastewater. Amortization of CIAC has been recalculated by staff using 
composite depreciation rates. The accounts have been decreased by $867 for water and $3,136 
for wastewater to reflect amortization of CIAC as calculated by staff. In addition, staff has 
increased CIAC amortization by $17 for water to correct CIAC recorded as miscellaneous 
revenues. Staff's net adjustments to this account results in amortization of CIAC balances of 
$49,179 for water and $115,853 for wastewater. 

Working Capital Allowance: The Utility recorded working capital allowances of $6,718 for 
water and $7,384 for wastewater. Working capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds that 
are necessary to meet operating expenses or other going-concern requirements of the Utility. 
Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the operation and 

- 11 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

maintenance (O&M) expense formula approach for calculating the working capital allowances. 
Applying this formula, staff recommends working capital allowances of $4,176 for water and 
$6,577 for wastewater (based on O&M expense of $33,406 for water and $52,615 for 
wastewater). Working capital should be reduced by $2,542 and $807 for water and wastewater, 
respectively. 

Rate Base Summary: Based on the foregoing, staffr~(;()mmends, that the. appropriate average test 
year rate base is $191,418 for water and $164,885 for ,wastewater. Water and wastewater rate 
base is shown on Schedule Nos. I-A and I-B, respectively. The related adjustments are shown 
on Schedule No. I-C. 

- 12 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 5: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for this Utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 10.64 percent with an allowed 
range of plus or minus 100 basis points. The appropriate overall rate of return is 7.85 percent. 
(Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility's capital structure consists of common equity, long-term debt, short­
term debt, customer deposits, and accumulated deferred taxes. Because all the capital 
improvements for this Utility are funded by its intermediate parent company, the relative 
percentages of investor sources of capital of UI are used for Lake Placid. The customer deposits 
and accumulated deferred income taxes balance are specifically identified for the Utility. 

Based on the current leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-IO-0401-PAA-WS 13 

and an equity ratio of 42.64 percent, the appropriate ROE is 10.64 percent. Staff recommends an 
allowed range of plus or minus 100 basis points be recognized for ratemaking purposes. 

Based upon the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital 
structure, staff recommends a weighted average cost of capital of 7.85 percent. 14 The ROE and 
overall rate of return are shown on Schedule No.2. 

Order Nos. PSC-IO-0401-PAA-WS, issued June 18,2010, and PSC-IO-0446-CO-WS, issued July 13,2010, 
in Docket No. 100006-WS, l!:ue: Water and Wastewater Industry Annual Reestablishment of Authorized Range of 
Return on Common Equity for Water and Wastewater Utilities Pursuant to Section 367 .Ogl( 4)Cf). Florida Statutes, 
14 The 20-basis point difference in staffs and the Utility's overall cost of capital is the result of staff's recommended 
$122,090 increase in the Utility's total rate base, 

- 13 ­

~-- ..... ------------------­

13 



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 6; What is the appropriate amount of test year revenue? 

Recommendation: The appropriate test year revenues 'for this Utility is $52,417 for water and 
$81,128 for wastewater. (Bruce, Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Lake Placid recorded total revenues of $53)307 for water and $81)006 for 
wastewater. Staff has annualized revenues based on test year billing determinants and existing 
rates. As a result, staff has increased water and wastewater test year revenues by $460 and $122, 
respectively. In addition, water revenue was decreased by $1,350 to remove CIAC recorded as 
miscellaneous revenues. 

Based on the above, staff recommends test year revenues of $52,417 for water and 
$81,128 for wastewater. Water and wastewater test year revenue is shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A 
and 3-B, respectively. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule No.3-C. 

-14 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 7: What is the appropriate amount of operating expenses? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expenses for the Utility is $53,343 for 
water and $82,079 for wastewater. (Roberts, Deason) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility recorded operating expenses of $61,889 for water and $70,455 for 
wastewater for the test year ended December 3'1, 2008. Adjustments have been made to reflect 
unrecorded test year expenses and to adjust antJ1ual operating costs. The test year operating and 
maintenance expense (O&M) has been reviewed through staff's examination of invoices, 
canceled checks, and other supporting documeIftation. Staff recommends several adjustments to 
Lake Placid's operating expenses, as summarized below: 

Salaries and Wages - Employees (601rlOl!),r~Lake Placid recorded salaries and wages 
employees expense of $5,045 for water and $5,767 for wastewater. The recorded expenses 
represent an increase of 541 percent for water and 26 percent for wastewater over the levels 
reflected in the Utility's last rate case in 2005. Below is a breakdown of the Utility's recorded 
water and wastewater salaries since the Utility's last rate case: 

Table 7-1 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

Water salaries $786 ($4,893) ($736) $5,045 $1,032 

Wastewater salaries $4,558 ($6,127) ($1,128) $5,767 $883 

Staff inquired about the variability in re~orded salaries for the past five years. The Utility 
stated that the reported salaries are made up oIf a combination of salary components, including 
actual salaries paid or allocated and capitalizedi salaries. In years where more capitalized time is 
booked than allocated salaries, the resulting amount is negative. This occurred in both 2006 and 
2007. The Utility asserts that this is more likely to occur at a utility the size of Lake Placid 
which has a smaller allocation percentage, and, therefore the capitalized time can easily exceed 
it. 

Due to the variability caused by the Utility capitalizing its salaries, staff has used a 
benchmark increase in order to determine the appropriate amount of salaries. Staff has 
calculated a benchmark of 16.64 percent ba~ed on customer growth and inflation since the 
Utility's last case. The Commission has utiliz~d a benchmark analysis in previous rate cases. IS 

Based on staff's calculated benchmark of 16.64 percent, Lake Placid's employee salaries and 
wages expense should be decreased by $4 j 128 for water and $447 for wastewater. The 

IS See Order Nos, PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU, issued June 29, 1992, in Docket No. 910540-SU, In re: Application for 
sewer service rate adjustment in Aloha Gardens servicelarea by Aloha Utilities, Inc. in Pasco County; and PSC-92­
0336-FOF-WS, issued May 12, 1992, in Docket No. 91 1194-WS, In re: Application for a rate increase in Collier 
County by Florida Cities Water Company. Golden Gate pivision. 

- 15 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Commission has approved the benchmark method to determine the approved salary level 
recently for four sister companies of Lake Plac~d.16 

Salaries and Wages - Officers (6031703) Th¢ Utility recorded officers salary expense of $787 
for water and $769 for wastewater. Pursuant; to Audit Finding No. 17 and the Utility's audit 
response, staff has decreased expenses for both water and wastewater by $755 to reflect the 
correct allocation for salaries. Based on the above, the appropriate officer salaries are $32 and 
$14 for water and wastewater. 

Purchased Power (6151715) - The Utility recorded purchased power expense of$I,943 for water 
and $3,735 for wastewater. The purchased PlOwer wastewater account has been decreased by 
$400 to remove deposits that were incorrectly expensed. In addition, staff increased purchased 
power expense for water by $130 and by $210 for wastewater to reflect a bill that was charged to 
a different utility. Staff also increased this expense by $418 for wastewater to reflect a bill that 
was incorrectly charged to a different utility. As discussed in Issue 2, the staff engineer is 
recommending an EUW adjustment of nine percent and an excessive 1&1 adjustment of five 
percent. Accordingly, staff has decreased the expense for water by $187 and decreased the 
expense for wastewater by $198. Based on the above, tl;tepurchased power expenses are $1,886 
and $3,765 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Chemicals (6181718) - Lake Placid recorded cpemical expense of $773 for water and $4,668 for 
wastewater. Staff decreased chemical expen!:1e by $552 for water and $402 for wastewater to 
reflect the lower chlorine costs after the test )fear. In addition, staff decreased this expense by 
$20 for water and by $213 for wastewater to aidjust for EUW and excessive 1&1, as discussed in 
Issue 2. Therefore, staff recommends test yealr chemical expense of $201 and $4,053 for water 
and wastewater, respectively. 

Materials and Supplies (6201720) - The Utillity recorded materials and supplies expense of 
$4,422 for water and $1,801 for wastewater. ~taff decreased this expense for water by $2,029 to 
reclassify items that should have been capitali'1:ed to plant. In addition, staff increased water and 
wastewater by $4 and $51, respectively, to refl~ct the change in headquarter allocations per ERe. 
As a result, staff recommends materials and supplies expense of$2,397 and $1,852 for water and 
wastewater, respecti vel y. 

Contractual Services - Professional (631173 ~) Lake Placid recorded contractual services ­
professional expense of $19,938 for water rujld $23,008 for wastewater. Staff decreased this 
expense for both water and wastewater by $~,160 to remove an invoice that was previously 
recorded. In addition, staff decreased this e~perlse'for both Water and wastewater by $75 to 
remove non-utility expense. Further, staff reduced this expense for water by $16 and wastewater 
by $8 to reflect a change in headquarter allocation per ERC. Staff also decreased this expense 

16 See Order Nos. PSC-I 0-0400-PAA-WS , issued June 18. 2010 • in Docket No. 090392-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Lake Coun~y by Utilities Inc. of Pennbrooke; PSC-IO-0407-PAA-SU, 
issued June 21 2010 in Docket No. 090381-SU In r : A lication for increase in wastewater rates in Seminole 
Coun b Utilities Inc, of Lon wood' PSC-IO-0423- AA-WS Jul 1 2010 in Docket No. 090402-WS In re: 
Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Seminole County by San lando Utilities Corporation; PSC­
I 0-0585-PAA-WS. issued September 22, 2010, in Docket No. 090462-WS, In re: Application for increase in water 
and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

-16 ­

http:Plac~d.16


Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

for both water and wastewater by $357 for lacklof support documentation. Finally, staff reduced 
this expense for water and increased this expen~e for wastewater by $3,060 to reflect the correct 
ERC allocations between accounts. Staffs net adjustment represents a decrease of $5,668 for 
water and an increase of $460 for wastewater. therefore, staff recommends contractual services 
- professional expense of$14,270 for water and $23,468 for wastewater. 

Contractual Services - Other (6361736) - The Utility recorded contractual services - other 
expense of $1 ,135 for water and $221 for wast~water. Staff decreased this expense for water by 
$803 to remove non-recurring expenses. In a4dition, staff increased this expense for water by 
$426 to reflect the expense of a service agreem~nt. Staff also increased this expense for water by 
$43 and wastewater by $67 to reflect the ch~ge in headquarter allocation per ERC. Finally, 
staff decreased this expense for water by $32 and wastewater by $50 to reflect the correct 
amount of relocation expense. Staffs net adjustment represents a decrease of $366 for water and 
an increase of $17 for wastewater. Therefore, staff recommends contractual services - other 
expense of$769 and $238 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Transportation Expense (6501750) - Lake Plapid recorded transportation expense of $919 for 
water and $894 for wastewater ...Staff incr~ase~ this expense for water by $352 and ,:,,~stewater 
by $554 to reflect the appropnate transportatfon expense based on ERCs. In addition, staff 
decreased this expense for water by $110 and Iwastewater by $50 to reflect the appropriate fuel 
expense. Staffs net adjustment represents : an increase of $242 for water and $504 for 
wastewater. Therefore, staff recommends trans\portation expense of $1,161 for water and $1,398 
for wastewater. 

Insurance Expense (6551755) - The Utility recprded insurance expense of $1,106 for water and 
$1,078 for wastewater. Pursuant to Audit Fin~ing No. 15, staff has increased this expense for 
water by $66 and for wastewater by $94 to re~ect a change in headquarter allocations per ERe. 
Staff recommends insurance expense of $1,172 !for both water and wastewater. 

Regulatory Commission Expense (665,765) !-- Lake Placid recorded $13,018 in regulatory 
commission expense for water and $12,926 fo~ wastewater. Pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., 
rate case expense is amortized over a four-year [period. Staff has made the following adjustments 
to regulatory commission expense: 

Ta Ie 7-2 
Adjustment Description 	 Water Wastewate 

1. To remove excess rate case expense. (AF 12) 	 ($5,219) ($3,008) 

2. To remove pro forma rate case amortization. (AF 19:) 	 (6,547) (8,401 ) 
3. To reflect change in headquarter allocation per ERe, (AF IS) 	 (27) (27) 

4. 	 To reflect current rate case expense. 5.487 5.487 

Total 

Therefore, staff decreased regulatory commISSIOn expense by $6,306 for water and 
$5,949 for wastewater. Staff recommends regulatory commission expense of $6,712 for water 
and $6,977 for wastewater. 

-17 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Bad Debt Expense (6701770) The Utility recbrded bad debt expense of $705 for water and $10 
for wastewater. Pursuant to Audit Finding No. 15, staff has decreased the expense for water by 
$610 and increased this expense for wasterwater by $321 to reflect the appropriate ERC 
allocation of bad debt expense between the ~ater and wastewater systems. Staff recommends 
bad debt expense for the test year of$95 for w~ter and $331 for wastewater. 

Miscellaneous Expense (6751775) Lake Pla~id recorded miscellaneous expense of $2,088 for 
water and $2,036 for wastewater. Staff recommends this expense be decreased by $38 for water 
and increased by $21 for wastewater to reflec~ a change in headquarter allocation per ERC. In 
addition, staff has decreased this expense for Iwater by $120 and. wastewater by $190 to reflect 
the appropriate telecommunication expen~eper:,i'1ERC. Therefore, staff recommends 
miscellaneous expense for the test year of $1 ,9f30 for water and $1,868 for wastewater. 

o eration and Maintenance Ex ense O&M S rna - Based on the above adjustments, O&M 
expense should be decreased by $20,338 or water and $6,458 for wastewater. Staffs 
recommended O&M expenses of $33,406 fori water and $52,615 for wastewater are shown on 
Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B, respectively. Theirelated adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3­
C. 

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization lof CIAC) Lake Placid recorded depreciation 
expense of $10,551 for water and $12,943 for ~astewater. Staff auditors calculated depreciation 
expense using the rates prescribed in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. Staff has made the following 
adjustments to depreciation expense: I 

Ta Ie 7-3 
Adj ustment Description 

I. To correct for rule rates and Comm. Ordered beg bal~ (AF3) 
2. To correct amortization for rule rates. (AF 3) 
3. To remove plant additions that should have been expiensed. (AF 4) 
4. To reflect depreciation on pressure relief valve. (AF ~) 
5. To reflect depreciation on well screens. (AF 9) . 
6. To reflect depreciation on pro forma plant. 
7. To reflect change in headquarter allocation per ERC) (AF 15) 
8. To correct vehicle depreciation. (AF 17) . 
9. To record amortization for tap fees not recorded. (AE 25) 

10. Reflect appropriate amount of Dep. Expense for Proj~ct Phoenix. (Issue 3) 
11. New Phone system. . 

Total 

Water 
($332) 

92 
(57) 

15 
14 
o 

(420) 
(99) 
(34) 

(180) 
21 

Wastewater 
$2,441 

1,693 
o 
o 
o 

239 
(99) 
(99) 

o 
(281 ) 

33 

Based on the above, staffs net adjustbtents to depreciation expense are a decrease of 
$980 for water and an increase of $3,927 fot wastewater. These adjustments result in a net 
depreciation expense of $9,571 for water and $~6,870 for wastewater. 

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI) - The Utility recorded a TOTI balance of $4,385 for water 
and $3,735 for wastewater. Pursuant to Audit Finding No.5, TOTI should be increased by 
$4,278 for water and $1,190 for wastewater to reflect the appropriate property tax for the Utility. 
Regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) should b¢ reduced by $3,830 for water and increased by 
$3,660 for wastewater to correct the accrual p*rsuant to Audit Finding No.6. In addition, staff 

-118. ­

---_... ---------------­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

increased this expense for water by $21 and ~ncreased this expense for wastewater by $5 to 
reflect taxes related to annualized revenue. A~so, staff has increased this expense for water by 
$41 and wastewater by $42; tQ l1~,t1ect cp.~ge W:headquarter tax per ERC. Pursuant to Audit 
Finding No. 17, TOn should 'be de~reasedby$275 for payroll taxes for both water and 
wastewater. Additionally, staff has decreased payroll taxes by $316 for water and $34 for 
wastewater to reflect the decreases in salarie~ based on staffs benchmark adjustment above. 
Staff has increased the ad valorem tax for watfr by $356 and decreased wastewater by $650 to 
reflect the 2009 tax. Finally, as discussed in I~sue 7, staff has recommended revenue increases 
of $15,943 for water and $13,886 for wastewater to reflect the change in revenue required to 
cover expenses and allow the recommended return on investment. As a result, the TOn should 
be increased by $717 for water and $625 for wastewater to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the 
change in revenues. Staffs net adjustment to ton is an increase of $993 for water and $4,563 
for wastewater. Staff recommends TOn for the test year of $5,378 for water and $8,298 for 
wastewater. i 

Income Tax Lake Placid recorded negative i income tax of $6,791 for water and $5,296 for 
wastewater. The Utility is an 1120 C corporati[:n and an income tax liability is anticipated in the 
future. To recognize the Utility's tax liability on a prospective basis, staff has increased water 
and wastewater income taxes by $11,778 and 9,592, respectively. These adjustments result in 
income tax expense of $4,987 for water and $4,J296 for wastewater. 

Operating Expenses Summary - Based on the adjustments discussed above, staff recommends 
operating expenses of $53,343 for wateraild~~82,079 for wastewater. Water and wastewater 
operating expenses are shown on Schedule ryos. 3-A and 3-B. The related adjustments are 
shown on Schedule No.3-C. i 

., ;' 

-19 ­

--...._- .. _-------------­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 8: What is the appropriate revenue requ*ement? 
i 

Recommendation: The appropriate revenue ~equirement is $68,360 for water and $95,014 for 
wastewater. (Roberts) . .. 

I 

Staff Analysis: Lake Placid should be allowed an annual increase of $15,943 (or 30.41 percent) 
for water and an annual increase for wastewaier of $13,886 (or 17.12 percent). This will allow 
the Utility the opportunity to recover its fpenses and earn a 7.85 percent return on its 
investment. The calculations are as follows: • 

Water Wastewater 

Adjusted Rate Base $191,418 $164,885 

Rate of Return x.0785 x.0785 

Return on Rate Base $15,017 $12,935 

Adjusted 0 & M expense 33,406 52,615 

Depreciation expense (Net) 9,571 16,870 

Amortization ° ° 
Taxes Other Than Income 5,378 8,298 


Income Taxes 4,987 4,296 


Revenue Requirement $68,360 $95,014 

Less Test Year Revenues 52,417 81,128 

Annual Increase $15,943 $13,886 

Percent Increase/(Decrease) 30.41 % 17.12% 

20 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

i 

Issue 9: Should the Utility's current rate stru~tures for the water and wastewater systems be 
changed, and, if so, what are the appropriate adjrstments? 

Recommendation: No. The Utility's curtlent residential and non-residential water and 
wastewater rate structures, which consist of a monthly base facility (BFC)/uniform gallonage 
charge rate structures, should remain unchange. The BFC cost recovery for the water system 
should be set at 54 percent. In addition, the bulk wastewater rate should continue to be based on 
a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The bulk customers' BFC should be based on 80 percent 
of the number of ERCs actually connected to ~he system. Also, the bulk customer's gallonage 
charge should be set at 80 percent of the g~A~tal service gallonage charge. Finally, a flat rate 
structure should be implemented for the twounInetered residential wastewater customers. The 
BFC cost recovery for the wastewater system s ould be set at 50 percent. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility's current rate stru ture for the water system's residential and non­
residential class consists of monthly BFC/gall nage charge rate structure wherein the BFC is 
$12.71 and all gallons are charged $3.67 per kg 1. 

, 

Staff performed a detailed analysis of the Utility's billing data in order to evaluate 
various BFC cost recovery percentages, usage blocks, and usage block rate factors for the 
residential rate class. The goal of the evaluatio~ was to select the rate design parameters that: 1) 
allow the Utility to recover its revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among 
the Utility's customers; and 3) implement, where appropriate, water conserving rate structures 
consistent with the Commission's Memorand~m of Understanding with the state's five Water 
Management Districts. I 

! 
I 

The Utility is located within the SWFtMD. Over the past few years, the District has 
required whenever possible that an inclining bock rate structure be implemented. This type of 
rate structure sends increasingly stronger price ignals as customers consume larger quantities of 
water. However, the Utility falls below the District's pumping threshold and is therefore 
considered non-jurisdictional. Based on staff's analysis, the average water consumption per 
residential customer is approximately 2,097 gallons per month. Furthermore, based on the 
billing analysis, 51 percent of the bills are for consumption at 1 kgal and less. This is an 
indication that the customer base is very seas~mal. Therefore, staff believes that an inclining 
block rate structure is not appropriate at this tii'e. Also, staff recommends a continuation of the 
monthly BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure. This rate structure is considered a 
conservation-oriented rate structure because ustomers' bills increase as their consumption 
increases. I 

i 
i 

Staffs recommended rate design for ~e water system is shown on Table 9-1 on the 
following page. Staff also presents two alterhative rate structures to illustrate other recovery 
methodologies. The current rate structure and Alternatives 1 and 2 result in price increases at all 
levels of consumption. . 

------_......_-----------------­



Docket No 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

TAl LE 9-1 

, 

LAKE PLACID U~ILITIES, INC. 
STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE 

WATER RATE STRUCtURES AND RATES 

;i'.'"," 
...........,...,.. ' > ·;1;1;';;';· /:;, ',;:t ..., .......,; • ,. 

Current Rate Structure and Rates Recommended Rate Structure and Rates 

Monthly BFCI Monthly BFCI 
uniform kgal charge uniform kgal charge 

BFC =58% BFC= 54% 

BFC $12.71 BFC $14.94 
All kgals $3.67 All kgais $5.55 

" 
Tvoical Monthlv Bills (1) Tvoical Monthlv Bills 

Cons (k!!:a)) iConS (k!!:al) , 
0 $12.71 0 $14.94 
I $16.38 1 $20.49 
3 $23.72 i3 $31.59 
5 $31.06 15 $42.69 
10 $49.41 10 $70.44 
20 $86.11 20 $125.94 

I 
Alternative 1 Alternative 2 

Monthly BFCI Monthly BFCI 
uniform kgal charge uniform kgal charge 

IBFC = 40% BFC=60% 

BFC $11.07 BFC $16.60 
All kgals $7.25 All kgals $4.83 i 

! 

Tv[ ieal Monthlv Bills Tvoical Monthlv Bills 

Cons (k!!:aJ) [konsJk2al) 
0 $11.07 0 $16.60 
1 $18.32 1 $21.43 

!3 $32.82 3 $31.09 
5 $47.32 .5 

..'." 
'I·' $40.75 

10 $83.57 10 $64.90 
20 $156.07 ~O $113.20 J 

i 

Staffs initial BFC cost recovery is 66 percent. The Commission typically sets the BFC 
cost recovery no greater than 40 percent. In r~cent cases, when a customer base is seasonal, the 
Commission typically set the BFC cost rec very greater than 40 percent. However, staff 
recommends that its initial BFC allocation of 6 percent be reduced to 54 percent. This allows 
the Utility sufficient cash flow to cover fixe costs and minimize the rate impact while the 
seasonal customers are out of residence. I 

I 

- 22­



Docket No. 090531 ~WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Based on the foregoing, staff recomme ds that the Utility's current residential and non~ 
residential water system's rate structure, hich consists of a monthly base facility 
(BFC)/uniform gallonage charge rate stru tures remain unchanged. Furthermore, staff 
recommends a BFC cost recovery of 54 percent for the water system. 

The current residential and non-resid ntial wastewater rate structure consists of a 
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure with the exception of DeeAnn Estates. These customers are 
served by a water source other than the Utility. I The Utility's current rate structure for the water 
system's residential and non-residential class consists of monthly BFC/gallonage charge rate 
structure wherein the BFC is $16.66 and all residential gallons are charged $5.20 per kgal and 
$6.24 per kgal for the general service class. . 

Furthermore, Order No. PSC-07-0287-P A_WS,17 states that the Commission approved a 
bulk rate/BFC gallonage charge rate structure fi r DeeAnn's residents. Also, the Order states that 
these customers own their lift station. For this reason, the Commission approved a reduced cost 
wherein their BFC is based on 80 percent of t e ERCs actually connected to the system, while 
the gallonage charge is 20 percent less thar.tth. general service wastewater gallonage charge to 
reflect the fact that DeeArui's residents, not the Utility, are paying for the electrical pumping 
power and maintenance of the lift station. iAccording to Utility staff, DeeAnn's residents 
continue to pay for their lift station, and contihue to pay for the electrical pumping power and 
maintenance. Therefore, staff recommends that the bulk customers' BFC continue to be based on 
80 percent of the number of ERCs actually co· ected to the system, while the bulk customer's 
gallonage charge is set at 80 percent ofthe gen ral service gallonage charge. 

There are two unmetered wastewater r sidential customers who are not part of DeeAnn 
Estates and according to representatives of th Utility, also are served by a water source other 
than the Utility. Therefore, on a going forw d basis, staff recommends a flat rate structure be 
implemented for these customers. 

The accounting staff's initial BFC cost recovery for the wastewater system is 66 percent. 
This is within the Commission's practice of setting the BFC allocation to at least 50 percent due 
to the capital intensive nature of wastewater plants. However, staff believes it is appropriate to 
decrease the initial BFC cost recovery to 50 percent. This will offset the effects of the initial 
higher BFC to a lower BFC while sending th appropriate price signals. Staff's review of the 
billing data suggests that the cap should rema' at 6 kgaL Furthermore, staff recommends that 
the general service gallonage charge be 1.2 tim s greater than the residential charge. 

Staffs recommended rate design for th wastewater system is shown on Table 9-2 on the 
following page. Staff also presents two alte . ative rate structures to illustrate other recovery 
methodologies. The current rate structure and !Alternatives 1 and 2 result in price increases at all 
levels of consumption. 

17 Issued April 3, 2007, in Docket No. 060260·WS, In r : A lication for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

- 23­



DocketNo.090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

LE9-2TAl 

Based on the foregoing, staff recomr 1ends that the appropriate rate structure for the 
wastewater system's residential and non-residential customers, which consists of a monthly 

.. ' . 1 
>•. 

LAKE PLACID U 
STAFF'S RECOMMENDE 

W ASTEW ATER RATE ST1 

1 
' ... \, ,1:'< '.. ~ ,,·¥:\).j:~I;;1)'1~ 

Current Rate Structure and Rates 

Monthly BFC/ 
uniform kgals charge 

BFC =48% 

BFC $16.66 
All kgals $5.20 

Tn ical Monthlv Bills 

Cons 
{J<..zal~ 
0 $16.66 
1 $21.86 
2 $27.06 
3 $32.26 
5 $42.66 
6 $47.86 

Alternative 1 

BFC/uniform kgals charge 
BFC =60% 

BFC $24.33 
All kgals $5.36 

TVI ical Monthlv Bills 

Cons 
(kl!als) 
0 $24.33 
1 $29.69 
2 $35.05 
3 $40.41 
5 $51.13 
6 $56.49 

" ... '.:I .. e' '.( ~ ." .. , '" .1.; 
TILITIES, INC. 
D AND ALTERNATIVE 
~UCTURES AND RATES 
~{.' •..•.. }< <. ::'''' , ~~;; '·'1 ;..•. ' 

Recommended Rate Structure and Rates 

BFC/uniform kgals charge 
BFC= 50% 

BFC $20.32 
All kgals $6.69 

Tvpical Monthlv Bills 

Cons {kgals} 

0 $20.32 
1 $27.01 
2 $33.70 
3 $40.39 
5 $53.77 
6 $60.46 

Alternative 2 

BFC/uniform kgals charge 
BFC =70% 

BFC $28.33 
All kgals $4.03 

Tvoical Monthlv Bills 

Cons {kgals} 
---

0 $28.33 
1 $32.36 
2 $36.39 
3 $40.42 
5 $48.48 
6 $52.51 

BFCluniform gallonage charge rate structure, 
should remain set at 6 kgals per month. The gt 
than the residential charge, and the BFC cos 
should be set at 50 percent. 

-

emain unchanged. The wastewater gallonage cap 
neral service gallonage charge is 1.2 times greater 
recovery percentage for the wastewater system 

24­
. . . "' . 



Docket No. 090531-WS I 

Date: October 14,2010 J 

Issue 10: Is a repression adjustment appropria e in this case, and if so, what is the appropriate 
adjustment to make for this utility, what are the corresponding expense adjustments, and what is 
the final revenue requirem~nts for the water; system? 

, ,,- d;. 

Recommendation: No, a repression adjustmedt is not appropriate for this utility. However, in 
order to monitor the effects resulting from the changes in revenues, the Utility should prepare 
monthly reports for the water system, detailin the number of bills rendered, the consumption 
billed and revenues billed. In addition, the re orts should be prepared by customer class and 
meter size. The reports should be filed with s aff, on a semi-annual basis, for a period of two 
years beginning the first billing period after th approved rates go into effect. To the extent the f
Utility makes adjustments to consumption in any month during the reporting period, the Utility 
should be ordered to file a revised monthly rep9rt for that month within 30 days of any revision. 
(Bruce) ! 

Staff Analysis: Based on staff's analysis, a reiI ression adjustment is not warranted in this case 
due to the fact there is no significant amou t of discretionary usage. The overall average 
consumption is 2,097 gallons and the customer base is very seasonal. This is an indication that 
there is virtually no consumption above 3 kgal. However, staff recommends that monthly reports 
be prepared to monitor the effects from chang; s in revenue to the water system. These reports 
should be filed with the Commission, on a semi-annual basis, for a period of two years beginning 
the first billing period after the approved rate~ go into effect. To the extent the Utility makes 
adjustments to consumption in any month during the reporting period, the Utility should be 
ordered to file a revised monthly report for that month within 30 days of any revision. 

- 25 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 11: What are the appropriate rates for th s utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate montllly water and wastewater rates are shown on 
Schedules Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. The recommended rates should be designed toI 

produce revenue $68,360 for water and $95,01
1

4 for wastewater, excluding miscellaneous service 
charges. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect 
the Commission-approved rates. The approvel rates should be effective for service rendered on 
or after the stamped approval date on the tari sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the approved rates should not be i plemented until staff has approved the proposed 
customer notice and the notice has been recei ed by the customers. The Utility should provide 
proof of the date notice was given within no Ie s than 10 days after the date of the notice. (Bruce, 
Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Excluding miscellaneous I service revenues of $1,024 for water, the 
recommended rates should be designed to produce of revenue $68,360 for the water system and 
$95,014 for the wastewater system. There are no miscellaneous service revenues for the II 

wastewater system. 

Staff recommends that the Utility's <turrent residential and non-residential water and 
wastewater rate structures, which consist of' monthly base facility (BFC)/uniform gallonage 
charge rate structures remain unchanged. In ddition, the bulk wastewater rate should continue 
to be based on a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The bulk customers' BFC should be 
based on 80 percent of the number of ERCs actually connected to the system. Also, the bulk 
customers' gallonage charge should be set at 0 p~,rR~n~ of the ge!leral service gallonage charge. 
Furthermore, the two unmetered residential w stewatet'customers should be implemented a flat 
rate structure. The BFC cost recovery for th water and wastewater system should be set at 54 
percent and 50 percent, respectively. 

The approved rates should be effective! for service rendered on or after stamped approval 
date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25J30.475(1), F.A.C. Moreover, the approved rates 
should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice 
has been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given within 10 days after the date of the notic . 

If the effective date of the new rates fa Is within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills at 
the new rate may be prorated. The old charg shall be prorated based on the number of days in 
the billing cycle before the effective date of he new rates. The new charge shall be prorated 
based on the number of days in the billing cy Ie on and after the effective date of the new rates. 
In no event shall the rates be effective for serv~ce rendered prior to the stamped approval date. 

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate rates for monthly service for the water and 
wastewater systems are shown on Schedule Nqs. 4-A and 4-B. 

26 ­

- ------_....... 
_-----------------­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 12: Should the Utility's request for appro al of a Non-Sufficient Funds fee be granted? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Utility's request for a Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) fee should be 
approved. The NSF fee should be effective 0 or after the stamped approval date on the tariff 
sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. n addition, the rates should not be implemented 
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice. The Utility should provide proof of the 
date the notice was given within 10 days after t e date of the notice. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.091, F.S., requires that rates, charges, and customer service policies 
be approved by the Commission. The Commis ~on has authority to establish, increase, or change 
a rate or charge. Lake Placid has requested NSF fee in accordance with Section 832.08(5), 
F.S. 

Staff believes that Lake Placid should be authorized to collect an NSF fee. Staff believes 
the NSF fee should be established consistent :with Section 68.065, F .S., which allows for the 
assessment of charges for the collection of wo~hless checks, drafts, or orders of payment. As 
currently set forth in Sections 68.065(2) and 831.08(5), the following fees may be assessed: 

1.) $25, if the face value does not exceed $50, 

2.) $30, if the face value exceeds $5' but does not exceed $300, 

3.) $40, if the face value exceeds $3 0, or 

4.) five percent of the face amount fthe check, whichever is greater. 

Approval of an NSF fee is consistent ith prior Commission decisions. IS As such, staff 
recommends that Lake Placid's proposed NSF ee be approved. This fee should be effective on 
or after the stamped approval date on the tariff heets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. 

IS See Order Nos. PSC-08-0831-PAA-WS, issued december 23, 2008, in Docket No. 070680-WS, In re: 
A lication for staff-assisted rate case in Pasco Coun b Oran ewood Lakes Services Inc; PSC-97 -05 31-FOF­
WU, issued May 9, 1997, in Docket No. 960444-WU, I re: A lication for rate increase and for increase in service 
availabilit char es in Lake Coun b Lake Utili Se 'ces Inc, at p.20; PSC-I0-0168-PAA-SU, issued March 23, 
2010, in Docket No. 090182-SU, In re: A lication for' crease in wastewater rates in Pasco Count b Ni Florida 

and PSC-94-0036-FOF-TL, issued January 11, 19 4, in Docket No. 930901-TL, In re: Request for approval of 
tariff filin to increase service connection char es and e ablish a non-sufficient funds check char e b Vista-United 
Telecommunications. 

I _~~.... _____________________~ 



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 i 

Issue 13: What is the appropriate amount by [hiCh rates should be reduced four years after the 
established effective date to reflect the remova of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, F.S.? . 

" \"'; .' , 

Recommendation: The water and wastewat~r rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule 
Nos. 4-A and 4-B, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four­
year period. The decrease in rates should be.co~rne effective immediately following the expiration 
of the four-year rate case expense recovery eriod, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Lake 
Placid should be required to file revised tariff: and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the 
required rate reduction. If the Utility files t is reduction in conjunction with a price index or 
pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass­
through increase or decrease and the reduc~ion in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. (Roberts) . 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816, F.S., requi es that the rates be reduced immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year period by the a ount of the rate case expense previously included 
in the rates. The reduction will reflect the re oval of revenues associated with the amortization 
of rate case expense, the associated return i eluded in working capital, and the gross-up for 
RAFs which is $7,097 for water and $7,3 7 for wastewater. Using Lake Placid's current 
revenues, expenses, capital structure, and cus.omer base, the reduction in water and wastewater 
revenues will result in the rate decreases as sh6wn on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. 

The Utility should be required to file r vised tar.iff sheets no later than one month prior to 
the actual date of the required rate reductio. Lake 'Placid also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the 10 r rates and the reason for the reduction. 

If the Utility files this reduction in c njunction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

28 ­

... ~ ...~.~.-- -----------------­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 14: Should the recommended rates be pproved for the Utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed y a party other than the Utility? 

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Section 67.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates should 
be approved for the Utility on a temporary basi , subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed 
by a party other than the Utility. Prior to im lementation of any temporary rates, the Utility 
should provide appropriate security. If the recqmmended rate is approved on a temporary basis, 
the revenues collected by the Utility should be Isubject to the refund provisions discussed below 
in the staff analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25­
30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission's Division of Economic 
Regulation no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of 
money subject to refund at the end of the prece~ing month. The report filed should also indicate 
the status of the security being used to guarante~ repayment of any potential refund. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: This recommendation proposds an increase in water and wastewater rates. A 
timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable 
loss of revenue to the Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event ofa 
protest filed by a party other than the Utility,. staff recommends that the rates be approved as 
temporary rates. The recommended rates collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund 
provisions discussed below. 

The Utility should be authorized to col ect the temporary rates upon the staff's approval 
of appropriate security for the potential refu d and the proposed customer notice. Security 
should be in the form of a bond or letter of cre it in the amount of $9,309 for water and $8,108 
for wastewater. Alternatively, the Utility ould establish an escrow agreement with an 
independent financial institution. 

If the Utility chooses a bond as securit , the bond should contain wording to the effect 
that it will be terminated only under the foUowi g conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the.r te increase; or 

2) If the Commission denies the in rease, the Utility shall refund the amount 
collected that is attributable to t .e increase. 

If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following 
conditions: 

1) 	 The letter of credit is irrevocablQ for the period it is in effect, and 

2) 	 The letter of credit will be in leffect until a final Commission order is 
rendered, either approving or denying the rate increase. 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be 
part of the agreement: 

- 9­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14, 2010 

1) 	 No refunds in the escrow accou~t may be withdrawn by the Utility without 
the express approval of the Co~ission; 

2) 	 The escrow account shall be an \ interest bearing account; 

3) 	 If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow 
account shall be distributed to the customers; 

4) 	 If a refund to the customers il not required, the interest earned by the 
escrow account shall revert to t~e Utility; 

5) 	 All information on the escrow rccount shall be available from the holder 
of the escrow account to a Comrission representative at all times; 

6) 	 The amount of revenue SUbject! to refund shall be deposited in the escrow 
account within seven days of rereipt; 

7) 	 This escrow account is establiJhed by the direction of the Florida Public 
Service Commission for the putpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such 
account. Pursuant to Cosentin v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 
1972), escrow accounts are not ubject to garnishments; 

8) 	 The Commission Clerk must be! a signatory to the escrow agreement; and 

9) 	 The account must specify by ~hom and on whose behalf such monies 
were paid. , 

In no instance should the maintenance ~nd administrative costs associated with the refund 
be borne by the customers. These costs are te responsibility of, and should be borne by, the 
Utility. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies 
received as a result of the rate increase shOUld be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with iqterest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), 
F.A.C. 	 I 

The Utility should maintain a record: of the amount of the bond, and the amount of 
revenues that are subject to refund. In additioq, after. the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility shoul~ file reports with the Commission's Division of 
Economic Regulation no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total 
amount of money subject to refund at the end I of the preceding month. The report filed should 
also indicate the status of the security being USid to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 

_._--_.._-------­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 15: Should the Utility be required to pr vide proof, within 90 days of an order finalizing 
this docket, that it has adjusted its books or all the applicable National Association of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners Uniform ystem of Accounts (NARUC USOA) primary 
accounts associated with the Commission-appr yed adjustments? 

Recommendation: Yes. To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the 
Commission's decision, Lake Placid should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order 
issued in this docket, that the adjustments tor all the applicable NARUC USOA primary 
accounts have been made. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: To ensure that the Utility adju ts its books in accordance with the Commission's 
decision, staff recommends that Lake Placid rovide proof within 90 days of the final order 
issued in this docket that the adjustments for al. the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts 
have been made. 

- 31 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14, 20 10 

Issue 16: Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within twenty-on days of the issuance of the order, a consummating 
order should be issued. The docket should r main open for staffs verification that the revised 
tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once 
these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Young) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain! open for staffs verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these 
actions are complete, this docket should be clqsed administratively. 

32 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14, 2010 

Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. Schedule No. 1-A 

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 090531-WS 
ITest Year Ended 12/31/08 

Description 

TI st Year 
Per 

Utility 
Staff 

Adju$tments ... 

Staff 
AcljJil,sted 
Test Year 

1 Plant in Service $418,839 ($4,822) $414,017 

2 Land and Land Rights 2,791 (41 ) 2,751 

3 Accumulated Depreciation (111,417) 5,331 (106,086) 

4 CIAC (171,944) (675) (172,619) 

5 Amortization of CIAC 50,029 (850) 49,179 

6 Working Capital Allowance 6,718 (2,542) 4,176 

7 Rate Base ~195,Q17 (:S3,599l :S191,418 



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. 

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base 
Test Year Ended 12131/08 

Description 

TeslVear 

I 
Per 

UflUty 

Schedule No. 1-B 

Docket No. 090531-WS 

Staff 
Staff Adjusted 

Adjustmenq . Test Year ... 

1 Plant in Service $432,500 $224,535 $657,035 

2 Land and Land Rights 21,665 44 21,709 

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (16,429) (16,429) 

4 CIAC (266,824) 0 (266,824) 

5 Accumulated Depreciation (274,517) (78,518) (353,035) 

6 Amortization of CIAC 118,989 (3,136) 115,853 

7 Working Capital Allowance 7,384 (807) 6,577 

8 Rate Base $39.196 $125688 $164885 

34 ­



Docket No. 090531· WS 

Date: October 14,2010 


Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C 
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 090531-WS 
Test Year Ended 12/31/08 I 

W.jer . Wastewater 
Plant In Service 

1 To correct for errors in trying to adjust per Commission prder. (AF 2) $12,544 $211,944 
2 To remove plant that should have been expenses. (AF .) (985) 0 
3 To capitalize well screens that had been expensed. (AF 9) 415 0 
4 To record pro forma plant additions and retirements. (A 13) 0 5,117 
5 To capitalize pressure valve that had been expenses. ( F 8) 150 0 
6 To adjust allocated plant for change in ERC's and alloc te VWV. (AF 16) (14,373) 10,251 
7 To change allocations for vehicles related to Salaries. (I\F 17) (2,205) (2,205) 
8 Reflect appropriate amount for Project Phoenix. (Issue I) (559) (873) 
9 New Phone System. 191 301 

Total ($4,822) $224.535 

LAND 
To adjust allocated plant for change in ERCs and allocate to VWV. (AF 16) $44L141l 

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 

To reflect non-used and useful plant. ~ ($16.429) 


CIAC 
To reflect CIAC recorded as miscellaneous revenues. (f\F 25) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Accumulated Depreciation 
To correct to rule rates and correct GIL to correct balances. (AF 3) 
To remove plant that should have been expensed. (AF 4) 
To reflect Acc. Dep on well screens that had been expensed. (AF 9) 
To record pro forma plant additions and retirements. (A 13) 
To record Acc. Dep on pressure valve. (AF 8) 
To adjust for allocated plant for change in ERCs and allocate to VWV. (AF 16) 
To reflect pro forma change allocations for vehicles related to salaries. (AF 17) 
Reflect appropriate amount of Acc. Dep. for Project Phoenix. (Issue 3) 
New Phone System 

Total 

1 
2 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 
To correct to rule rates and correct GIL to correct balances. (AF 3) 
To correct CIAC recorded as miscellaneous revenue. (AF 25) 

Total 

Working Capital 
To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenses. 

$Q~ 

($2,565) ($92,544) 
99 0 
(7) 	 0 

0 15,110 
420 0 

5,127 (3,233) 
2,448 2,448 
(180) 	 (281 ) 
ill1 !.lID 

$5.331 ($78.518) 

($867) ($3,136) 
17 0 

($3.136)~ 

'~2 542) ~ 

- 5­



Docket No. 090531-WS 

Date: October 14, 2010 


Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. 

Capital Structure-Simple Average 
Test Year Ended 12/31/08 

Schedule No.2 

Docket No. 090531-WS 

Description 
Total 

Capital 

Specific 
Adjust~ 

ments 

Subtotal 
Adjusted 

Capital· 

Prorata Capital 
Adjust... ReconcUed 
ments to Rate Base &ttio 

Cost Weighted 
Rate Cost 

Per Utility 

1 Long-term Debt 
2 Short-term Debt 

3 Preferred Stock 
4 Common Equity 
5 Customer Deposits 

6 Deferred Income Taxes 
7 Total Capital 

Per Staff­

8 Long-term Debt 

9 Short-term Debt 
10 Preferrea Stock 
11 Common Equity 
12 Customer Deposits 

13 Deferred Income Taxes 
14 Total Capital 

$180,000,000 
32,637,500 

0 
158,054,717 

876 
16.276 

~370,709,369 

$180,000,000 
32,637,500 

0 
158,054,717 

876 
16,276 

$370.709,369 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Q 

---­-- ­

$0> 
O· 
0 
0 
0 

Q' 
~ 

$180,000,000 
32,637,500 

0 
158,054,717 

876 
16,276 

~370,709,369 

$180,000,000 
32,637,500 

0 
158,054,717 

876 
16,276 

$370,709.369 

($179,894,600) $105,400 
(32,618,389) 19,111 

0 0 
(157,962,167) 92,550 

0 876 
Q 16.276 

£:5370,475,156l ~234,213 

($179,835,290) $164,710 
(32,607,635) 29,865 

0 0 
(157,910,088) 144,629 

0 876 
Q 16,276 

(:5370,353,066) $356.303 

RETURN ON EQUITY 
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

45.00% 
8.16% 
0.00% 

39.52% 
0.37% 
6.95% 

100.00% 

--­

46.22% 
8~38% 
0.00% 

40.59% 
0.25% 
4.57% 

100.00% 

LOW 

964% 
7.44% 

6.65% 2.99% 
5.23% 0.43% 
0.00% 0.00% 

10.64% 4.20% 
6.00% 0.02% 
0.00% 0.00% 

7.65% 

---~ --- ­

6.65% 3.07% 
5.23% 0.44% 
0.00% 0.00% 

10.64% 4.32% 
6.00% 0.01% 
0.00% 0.00% 

7.85% 

HIGH 

11.Q~% 

8.25% 

- 36­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14, 2010 

Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. Schedule No. 3-A 
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 090531-WS 
Test Year Ended 12/31/08 

Tetl$Year Staff Staff 
Pet A~Just- Adj",$t,d Rev.enue Revenue 

Description Utility ments TestY~ar Inc"~ase 'Requirement 

1 Operating Revenues: $53,307 (890) ~52,417 ~15,943 $68,360 
30.41% 

Operating Expenses 

2 Operation & Maintenance 53,744 (20,338) 33,406 33,406 

3 Depreciation 10,551 (980) 9,571 9,571 

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 

5 Taxes Other Than Income 4,385 275 4,661 717 5,378 

6 Income Taxes (6,791) 

t: 
(742) 5,729 4,987 

7 Total Operating Expense $61,889 $46,896 $6,447 $53,343 

8 Operating Income ($8,582) $14,103 $5.521 ~ $15.017 

9 Rate Base 195 017 191.418 191.418 

10 Rate of Return -44Qo/Q 2.88% 7,85% 

-----------------_._­



Docket No. 090531~WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

\ 

Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. Schedule No, 3·B 

Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 090531·WS 


'i" '. (,',\ . 

Test Year Ended 12131/08 
i .

T.EtstYear Staff 
. '. 

Per \Staff Adjusted Revenue Revenue 
Description Utility Adjustments TesfVear ··Itu;tease ReaUlrement 

I 

1 

2 

Operating Revenues: 

Operating Expenses 
Operation & Maintenance 

§81,O06 

$59,073 

§122 

($6.458) 

§81,128 

$52,615 

§13,886 
17.12% 

~95,014 

$52,615 

3 Depreciation 12,943 3,927 16,870 16,870 

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 

5 Taxes Other Than Income 3,735 3,938 7,673 625 8,298 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expense 

Operating Income 

Rate Base 

(5,296) 

§70.455 

$1Q,551 

~96 

4,602 

§6,O09 
/: 

($5.887) 

(694) 

§76.464 

~4664 

$1~85 

4,99Q 

$5,615 

Wl1 

4,296 

$82,079 

$1~35 

$164885 

10 Rate of Return 26,92~Q &~3% ~ 

·38· 




Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14, 2010 

Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. Schedule No. 3-e 
Adjustment to Operating Income I Docket No. 090531·WS 
Test Year Ended 12/31/08 l 
&xolanatl<:ln Watet W8.stewatert 

Operating Revenues I 
a. To remove CIAC from revenue (AF 25) 	 ($1,350) $0 
b. To annualize revenues for most recent rates 	 460 122I 

~122Total ~ 

Ol2eration and Maintenance Expen§e 
I Salaries and Wages Employees (601/ 701) 

a. To reflect the appropriate amount ofemployee salaries 	 (~4.128) (i447) 

2. Salaries and Wages Officers (603/703) I 

a. To correct allocation for salaries, payroll taxes and ve;hioles, (AF 17) 	 ~ Will 

4. 	 Purchased Power (615/ 715) . .., I 
$0 ($400)a. To remove deposits that were expensed (AF 7) 

$210b. To reflect a bill that was charged to a different utility (AF 7) I 	 $130 
0 	 418b. To reflect a bill that was charged to a different utility (AF 18) : 

ill]}c. To reflect excessive unaccounted for water and wastewater I&~ QW 
Subtotal I 	 ~ ~ 

5. Chemicals (618/ 718) I 	 ($552) ($402)a. To reflect decrease in chlorine costs after test year (AF 20) 
(ill}b. 	 To reflect excessive unaccounted for water and wastewater I&'~ run 

<llru ~ Subtotal 	 : 

Materials & Supplies (620/ 720) 6. 	
I 

($1,199) 	 $0 a. To remove pressure relief valve to capitalize in plant (AF 8) I 	 (830) 0b. To remove well screens to capitalize in plant (AF 9) 
c. To reflect change in headquarter allocation for ERC change (Af 15) 	 1 II 

~2,Q21l 	 ru
S~~ 	 i 

Contractual Services - Professional (631/ 731) 	 I7. 	 I 
($2,160) 	 ($2,160)

a. To remove an invoice recorded twice (AF II) I 	 (75) (75)
b. To remove interest and customer inside leak repair (AF 11) 

(16) 	 (8)
c. To reflect change in headquarter allocation for ERC change (AX 15) 

(357) 	 (357)d. To decrease allocation from headquarters for invoices not foun .. (AF 22) 
(3,060) 	 l.Q§.Q

e. To reflect the correct ERC allocation between both accOl,mts I 
I 	 ($5.668) ~~QSubtotal' :1 

IContractual Services - Other (636/736)8. I 	 ($803) $0 
a. To remove non-recurring expense (AF 10) I 	 426 0
b. To reflect expense for service agreement (AF 4) 

43 	 67 
c. To reflect change in headquarter allocation for ERC change (A~ 15) 

ill} 	 {2.Ql
d. To reflect relocation expense adjustment. I 	

~ illSubtotal 	 I 
I 

(0 & M EXPENSES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE) I 

- 39­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

(0 & M EXPENSES CONTINUED) I 

9. Transportation Expense (650/750) \ 
a. To correct allocation for salaries, payroll taxes and ve~icles (AF 17) 
b. To reflect fuel expense adjustment. i 

~~~ \ 

$352 

illID 
$2.42 

$554 
(50) 

Sj04 

10. \
Insurance Expenses (655/755) 
a. To reflect change in headquarter allocation for ERC c~ange (AF 15) 

II. 
\ 

Regulatory Expense (665/ 765) \ 
a. To remove excess rate case expense (AF 12) 
b. To remove pro forma rate case amortization (AF 19) ! 
c. To reflect change in headquarter allocation for ERC ch~nge (AF 15) 
d. To reflect current rate expense \ 

Subtotal 

($5,219) 
(6,547) 

(27) 
5,487 

($6.306) 

($3,008) 
(8,401) 

(27) 
5,487 

($5,949) 

12. Bad Debt Expense (6701770) 
a. To reflect change in headquarter allocation for ERC ch~nge (AF 15) 

13. Miscellaneous Expense (675/775) \ 
a. To reflect change in headquarter allocation for ERC chabge (AF 15) 
b. To reflect the appropriate telecommunication expense 

Subtotal 

($38) 
(120) 

~ 

$21 
(190) 

~ 

Total O&M Adjustments ($20.338) ($6,458) 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

Depreciation Expense_ - Net \ 
To correct for rule rates and Comm. Ordered beg bal (AF3)i 
To correct amortization for rule rates (AF 3) i 

To remove plant additions that should have been expensed ~AF 4) 
To reflect depreciation on pressure relief valve (AF 8) \ 
To reflect depreciation on well screens (AF 9) \ 
To reflect depreciation on pro forma plant 
To depreciation expense allocation change for ERCs (AF l~) 
To correct vehicle depreciation (AF 17) \ 
To record amortization for tap fees not recorded (AF 25) i 
Reflect appropriate amount ofDep. Expense for Project Phoenix (Issue 3) 
New Phone system \ 

Subtotal 

($332) 
92 

(57) 
15 
14 
o 

(420) 
(99) 
(34) 

(180) 

n 
~ 

$2,441 
1,693 

o 
o 
o 

239 
(99) 
(99) 

o 
(281) 

33 
a927 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Taxes Other Than Income 
To reflect the appropriate property tax (AF 5) 
To correct RAF's for accruals (AF 6) 
To reflect taxes related to annualized revenue (AF 14) \ 
To change in headquarter tax for ERC change (AF 15) 
To reduce payroll taxes associated with payroll correction (AF 17) 
To reflect appropriate payroll taxes 
To reflect 2009 Ad Valorem taxes 

Subtotal 

$4,278 
(3,830) 

21 
41 

(275) 
(316) 

356 
$2.7.,i 

$1,190 
3,660 

5 
42 

(275) 
(34) 

(650) 

~ 

- 40­



Docket No. 090531-WS 
Date: October 14,2010 

Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. Schedule No. 4-A 

Water Monthly Service Rates Docket No. 090531-WS 


......,,,...,, 12/31/08 

Residential Servicel General Service and Multi-
Residential 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 
5/8" x 
3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 
Gallons 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

$12.71 $ 14.94 $1.55 
$19.07 $ 22.41 $2.33 
$31.78 $ 37.35 $3.88 
$63.54 $ 74.70 $7.76 

$101.67 $ 119.52 $12.41 

$203.33 $ 239.04 $24.82 
$317.21 $ 373.50 $38.78 

$635.42 $ 747.00 $77.56 

$3.67 $5.55 $0.58 

Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 

$23.72 $31.59 

$31.06 $42.69 

$49.41 $70.44 

- 41 ­



Docket No. 090531-WS 

Date: October 14,2010 


Lake Placid Utilities Service, Inc. 
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 
Test Year Ended 12131/08 

Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes: 

Gallonage Charge - Per 1,000 
gallons (6,000 gallon cap) 

General Service 
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 
5/8" x 3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 
1-1/2" 
2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

Bulk Rate 
DeeAnn Estates HOA 
DeeAnn Gallonage Charge per 1,000 

Flat rate for unmetered residential 
customers 

3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 
(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000 Gallons) 

$16.66 

$5.20 

$16.66 
$25.00 
$41.66 
$83.32 

$133.32 

$266.63 

$416.62 

$833.26 

$6.24 

$567.95 
$4.99 

$0.00 

Schedule No. 4-B 
Docket No. 090531-WS 

$20.32 $1.58 

$6.69 $0.52 

$20.32 $1.58 
$30.48 $2.37 
$50.80 $3.94 

$101.60 $7.89 
$162.56 $12.62 

$325.12 $25.24 

$508.00 $39.44 

$1,016.00 $78.88 

$8.09 $0.63 

$692.91 $53.80 
$5.35 $0.42 

$33.03 $2.56 

I 


- 42- ! 

I 

I 


! 



